

No. 20-255

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MAHANOY AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER
LAWRENCE LEVY AND HER MOTHER BETTY LOU LEVY,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION AND
PENNSYLVANIA PRINCIPALS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL P. CORCORAN
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
michael.mcginley@dechert.com
(202) 261-3300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

MARCH 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. A Rigid On-Campus, Off-Campus Distinction Lacks Historic Precedent. | 4 |
| A. Nineteenth-Century Teachers Could Correct Off-Campus Misbehavior that Affected the Schoolhouse. | 4 |
| B. Nothing in <i>Tinker</i> or Its Progeny Created an On-Campus, Off- Campus Distinction. | 8 |
| II. A Strict On-Campus, Off-Campus Rule Would Place Educators In An Untenable Position..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>B.L. v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.,</i> 964 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2020)..... | 12 |
| <i>Balding v. State,</i> 4 S.W. 579 (Tex. App. 1887)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Helston,</i> 32 Ill. App. 300 (Ill. App. 1889)..... | 6 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cnty. v. Earls,</i> 536 U.S. 822 (2002) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Bell v. Itawamba Cnty. Sch. Bd.,</i> 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015) | 10 |
| <i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser,</i> 478 U.S. 675 (1986) | 10 |
| <i>C.R. ex rel. Rainville v. Eugene Sch. Dist. 4J,</i> 835 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2016) | 10 |
| <i>D.J.M. ex rel. D.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 60,</i> 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Doninger v. Niehoff,</i> 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>Douglas v. Campbell,</i> 116 S.W. 211 (Ark. 1909) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Gott v. Berea College,</i> 161 S.W. 204 (Ky. 1913)..... | 5 |
| <i>Heritage v. Dodge,</i> 9 A. 722 (N.H. 1887)..... | 5 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Hutton v. State,</i> 5 S.W. 122 (Tex. App. 1887)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Kinzer v. Directors of Indep. Sch. Dist. of Marion,</i> 105 N.W. 686 (Iowa 1906)..... | 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cnty. Schs.,</i> 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Lander v. Seaver,</i> 32 Vt. 114 (Vt. 1859) | 5, 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Lowery v. Euverard,</i> 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick,</i> 551 U.S. 393 (2007) | 3, 4, 6 |
| <i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.,</i> 469 U.S. 325 (1985) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Patterson v. Nutter,</i> 7 A. 273 (Me. 1886)..... | 6 |
| <i>People ex rel. Pratt v. Wheaton College,</i> 40 Ill. 186 (1866)..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Pendergrass,</i> 19 N.C. 365 (N.C. 1837) | 5, 6 |
| <i>State ex rel. Dresser v. Dist. Bd. of Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i> 116 N.W. 232 (Wis. 1908)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Tanya Hewlette-Bullard ex rel. J.H-B. v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.,</i> No. 3:19-cv-00076, 2021 WL 674240 (Feb. 22, 2021) | 18 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cnty. Sch. Dist.,</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton,</i> 515 U.S. 646 (1995) | 11, 14 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Wildman ex rel. Wildman v. Marshalltown Sch. Dist.</i> , 249 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2001) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Wisniewski ex rel. Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 10 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| Monica Anderson, <i>A Majority of Teens Have Experienced Some Form of Cyberbullying</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Sept. 27, 2018), https://pewrsr.ch/3kBTJs0 | 15 |
| Monica Anderson & Jingjing Jiang, <i>Teens, Social Media & Technology 2018</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (May 31, 2018), https://pewrsr.ch/3hT9s48 | 13, 15 |
| 1 W. Blackstone, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND</i> (1765)..... | 5 |
| Finley Burke, <i>A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS</i> (1880)..... | 5, 6 |
| Wright Gazaway, <i>Lake Oswego Student Says School Hasn't Responded to Ongoing Racism</i> , ABC2 (Dec. 11, 2020), https://bit.ly/2NzJCsL | 17 |
| Naomi Harlin Goodno, <i>How Public Schools Can Constitutionally Halt Cyberbullying</i> , 46 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 641 (2011) | 16 |
| Scott Gordon, <i>As Madison Schools Attempt to Limit Social Media Use, Students Push Back</i> , WISCONTEXT (May 15, 2017), https://bit.ly/3pLaUcH | 17 |
| Jennifer Goforth Gregory, <i>What is Virtual Private Network, and Why Are Teens Using It?</i> , YOURTEEN, https://bit.ly/3pP9P3R | 17 |

- Michael Imber et al., EDUCATION LAW (5th ed. 2014) 4, 5
- Jaana Juvonen et. al., *Bullying Experiences and Compromised Academic Performance Across Middle School Grades*, 31 J. EARLY ADOLESCENCE 152 (2011), available at <https://bit.ly/2G5qleD> 16
- Caylee Kirby, *User Makes Copycat Account of Superintendent's Twitter, Posts Fake School Closing Message*, WTOL11 (Feb. 8, 2021), <https://bit.ly/37IQMlp> 17
- Floyd Russell Mechem, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF PUBLIC OFFICES AND OFFICERS (1890) 5, 6
- Carrie-Anne Myers & Helen Cowie, *Cyberbullying Across the Lifespan of Education: Issues and Interventions from School to University*, INT'L J. ENVTL. RES. & PUB. HEALTH (Apr. 4, 2019), available at <https://bit.ly/2HhyKMI> 16
- Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General, *Cyber Safety: Protecting Our Children Online* 15
- Phil Pinarski, *Beware of ‘Spoof Social Media Accounts’ Encouraging Kids to Gossip, Alabama Schools Warn Parents*, CBS42 (Aug. 29, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3dFvhG7> 17
- Roseville Mom: *Cyber-Bullying of Daughter Has Led to Phone Spoofing Harassment*, FOX2 (Aug. 13, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3pQOW8e> 17

| | |
|--|----|
| Kate Rousmaniere, THE PRINCIPAL'S OFFICE: A SOCIAL HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN SCHOOL PRINCIPAL (2013) | 8 |
| <i>Social Media and Teens</i> , AM. ACADEMY OF CHILD & ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRY (March 2018), https://bit.ly/2EqFg2G | 13 |
| M. R. Sumption, <i>The Control of Pupil Conduct by the School</i> , 20 L. & CONTEMP. PROBLEMS 80 (1955) | 6 |
| Francis Wharton, A TREATISE ON CRIMINAL LAW (10th ed. 1896)..... | 5 |
